AMENDMENT NO. 3 / SECOND EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR DISASTER RECOVERY/DEBRIS MANAGEMENT FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AGREEMENT entered THIS into this 9th day , 2017 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY **October** COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and GRUBBS EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC, 13365 W. Hillsborough Avenue, Tampa, FL 33635 (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated October 11, 2010 for Disaster Recovery/Debris Management for Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the original agreement provided for an initial term of five (5) years beginning October 11, 2010 and ending October 10, 2015, with an option to extend upon mutual contract between both parties; any extension of performance period under this provision shall be in two (2) year increments; and

WHEREAS, on October 12, 2015 the parties entered into an extension period beginning October 11, 2015 and ending October 10, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the County, as a non-Federal entity, must implement changes to their procurement policies and

procedures in accordance with guidance on procurement standards in 2 CFR 200.317 through 200.326 on or after December 26, 2017, when receiving a Federal award; and

WHEREAS, the procurement process under which this contract was awarded will no longer comply with the new procurement standards of 2 CFR 200.317 through 200.326; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said Agreement through December 25, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. In accordance with Article 4 of the Agreement for Disaster Recovery/Debris Management dated October 11, 2010, the performance period is hereby extended for an additional amended term beginning October 12, 2017 and ending December 25, 2017.
- 2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in conflict with this Addendum shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. Time is of the essence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANIEL D. LEEPER STEPHEN W. KELL

Its: Chairman Vice Chairman

ATTEST TO CHAIR'S SIGNATURE

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

M. 10.

Approved as to form and legality by the Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

[Signature page continues on next page]

GRUBBS EMERGENCY SERVICES, LLC

	its: Iranging Member
STATE OF FORCE	
produced to be the person described in instrument, and acknowledged	who is personally known or as identification, known and who executed the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and offi Sept, 2017. Authorized Succession Signature	cial seal, this day of
Notary-Public-State of My Commission expires:	PAULA SUE HAMILTON, MY COMMISSION # FE 79369 EXPIRES: April 25, 2018 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

2/9/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES		CERTIFICATE NUMBER:1	7-18 GL/UMB 16-17 Auto REVISION	NUMBER:		
Aripeka FI		34679	INSURER F:	INSURER F:		
		INSURER E:	INSURER E:			
Grubbs Emergency Services LLC P.O. Box 468		INSURER D:	INSURER D:			
		INSURER C: Scottsdale Insurance C	INSURER C : Scottsdale Insurance Co.			
			INSURER B American States Ins. C	INSURER B American States Ins. Co.		
PRODUCER Killingsworth Agency 19259 Cortez Blvd. P. O. Box 1750 Brooksville FL 34605-1750		34605-1750	INSURERA:Crum & Forster Special	INSURER A: Crum & Forster Specialty Ins. Co.		
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVER	NAIC#		
			E-MAIL ADDRESS:			
			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (352) 796-1451	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (352) 796-1451 FAX (A/C, No): (352)		
			CONTACT Danielle Healis			

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SU	JBR IVD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S	
MMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				2/10/2018	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
	x	B172921206	2/10/2017		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
GGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
HER:						\$	
BILE LIABILITY			10/3/2016	10/3/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	x	01CI72544340			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
ED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
,000 PIP					Medical payments	\$	2,000
BRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
CESS LIAB CLAIMS-MAD	E			-	AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
X RETENTION\$		B172921207	2/10/2017	2/10/2018		\$	
S COMPENSATION LOYERS' LIABILITY					PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
PRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
(Mandatory in NH)	1010				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
cribe under TION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
ry in NH) cribe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Limits shown are those in effect at policy inception date.

Certificate holder is listed as additional insured in reference to General Liability and Automobile Liability.

e-mail: cyoung@nassaucountyfl.com

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
(904) 321-2658 Nassau County 96135 Nassau Place Suite 6 Yulee, FL 32097	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	Danielle Healis/CLARE Samille M. Healis

	CERTIFICAT	E OF LIAE	BILITY IN	SURANCE		4/12/2017	
Producer			This Certification	This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the Certificate Holder. This Certificate does not amend, exter or alter the coverage afforded by the policies below.			
	(727) 938-5562			Insurers Affording Co	overage	NAIC #	
Insured:	South East Personnel Leasing	Inc. & Subsidia	ries Insurer A:	Lion Insurance Compa	ny	11075	
	2739 U.S. Highway 19 N.	, IIIo. & Gabbiaio	Insurer B:				
	Holiday, FL 34691		Insurer C;	Insurer C;			
	The second secon		Insurer D:				
			Insurer E:				
rith respect to	insurance listed below have been issued to the insura which this cartificate may be issued or may pertain, the ay have been reduced by paid claims.						
NSR ADDI	Time of leaveners	Policy Number	Policy Effective Date (MM/DD/YY)	Policy Expiration Date (MM/DD/YY)	Limits		
	GENERAL LIABILITY		Ç	(Each Occurrence	s	
	Commercial General Liability Claims Made Occur				Damage to rented premises (EA occurrence)	5	
		4 I			Med Exp	s	
		4 1			Personal Adv Injury	s	
	General aggregate limit applies per:	1 1			General Aggregate	s	
	Policy Project LOC				Products - Comp/Op Agg		
-		_				-	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				Combined Single Limit (EA Accident)		
	Any Auto	1 1			Bodily Injury		
	All Owned Autos	1 1			(Per Person)	s	
	Scheduled Autos	1 1		1	Bodily Injury		
	Hired Autos Non-Owned Autos	1 1			(Per Accident)	s	
1	- NOTOWING AUGS				Property Damage		
					(Per Accident)	s	
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				Each Occurrence		
	Occur Claims Made	1 1			Aggregate		
	Deductible			1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			
Work	ers Compensation and	WC 71949	01/01/2017	01/01/2018	X WC Statu- OTH-		
	oyers' Liability				tory Limits ER		
	roprietor/partner/executive officer/member				E.L. Each Accident	\$1,000,000	
	ed? NO	1 1			E.L. Disease - Ea Employee	\$1,000,000	
If Yes,	describe under special provisions below.				E.L. Disease - Policy Limits	\$1,000,000	
Other		Lion Incurar	sce Company is A	M. Rest Company	rated A- (Excellent). AMB	# 12616	
verage onliverage onliverage doc	y applies to injuries incurred by South East Per es not apply to statutory employee(s) or indep- active employee(s) leased to the Client Compar ne:	Personnel Leasing, Inc. Vest Acquisition Corporation Corporation Inc. & Pendent Contractor(s) of	8. Subsidiaries that an p. dba Grubbs Emer Subsidiaries active en f the Client Company of	gency Services, LLC nployee(s), while workin or any other entity.	g in: FL.	-070	
CERTIFICAT	TE HOLDER		CANCELLATION		Begin Date	4/26/2010	
	NASSAU COUNTY		Should any of the abo insurer will endeavor to	to mail 30 days written notic	ncelled before the expiration date thereo e to the certificate holder named to the l	eft, but failure to	
96135 NASSAU PLACE, SUITE 6 YULEE, FL 32097			do so shall impose no	do so shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon the insurer, its agents or representatives.			
			1/10				